Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
	37
Date September 13, 2021	

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AMENDMENT TO AND EXTENSION OF CONTRACT WITH CREATIVE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING OF AMERICA TO PROVIDE BUS BENCHES ON DES MOINES STREETS SERVED BY PUBLIC TRANSIT

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2010, by Roll Call No. 10-496, the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, approved a multi-year contract with Creative Outdoor Adverting of America ("Creative Outdoor") to provide bus benches on Des Moines streets served by public transit ("Contract"), which contract was in response to a Request for Proposals to which Creative Outdoor was the only company to respond; and

WHEREAS, the Contract was set to terminate on March 31, 2020, and additional time is needed for City staff to work with DART through specific details for a cooperative effort between the City and DART regarding said bus benches; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment to and extension of the Contract extends the Contract to September 30, 2022, adds terms regarding the removal and transfer of bus benches, and reduces the payments required of Creative Outdoor, all as described in further detail in the Council Communication.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

- 1. That the amendment to and extension of the Contract between the City and Creative Outdoor, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office, is hereby approved.
- 2. That the Mayor is authorized and directed to execute the above-referenced amendment to and extension of the Contract and the City Clerk to attest to his signature.
- 3. That the City Manager or his designee is authorized and directed to administer the Contract as amended and extended.

Roll Call Number	Agenda Item Number
Date September 13, 2021	
(Council Communication No. 21- <u>385</u>)
Moved by to a	dopt.
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
/s/ Lisa A. Wieland Lisa A. Wieland, Assistant City Attorney	

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
BOESEN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
MANDELBAUM				
VOSS				
WESTERGAARD				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED	APPROVED			

Mayor

I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.